AMENDMENT TO THE SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT PROGRAM AGREEMENT
‘ between
LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING and FOUNDATIONS, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between Laramie County,
Wyoming, 310 West 19th Street Suite 300, Cheyenne, WY, 82001 ("COUNTY") and
Foundations Counseling and Consulting of Wyoming, LLC, 515 E. Carlson Street Suite
104, Cheyenne Wyoming 82009 ("CONTRACTOR"). The parties agree to amend the agreement
as follows:

I. PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT

This Amendment constitutes that second amendment to the Contract between COUNTY
and CONTRACTTOR. The purpose of this Amendment is for COUNTY to provide
additional funding to the CONTRACTOR for additional substance abuse treatment
services, drug testing, and other treatment related services, for the Laramie County Drug
Court program participants.

ILTERM

This Agreement shall commence on the date last executed by the duly authorized
representatives of the parties, and shall remain in full force and effect until June 30, 2020.

IIL. RESPONSIBILITIES OF COUNTY

The original Contract dated 07/03/2019 required CONTRACTOR to provide and complete
substance abuse treatment services, drug testing, and other treatment related services to Laramie
County Drug Court program participants.

IV.  TERMS OF AMENDMENT

This Amendment shall commence on the date the last required signature is affixed hereto
(Effective Date), and shall remain in full force and effect through the term of the Contract, as
amended, unless terminated at an earlier date pursuant to the provisions of the Contract, or pursuant
to federal, state statute, rule or regulation.

V. AMENDEMENT

COUNTY shall increase payment to the CONTRACTOR by twenty-six thousand nine-
hundred fifteen dollars and eighty-three cents ($26,915.83) for a new total of two-
hundred five-thousand, nine-hundred thirty-seven dollars and twenty-three cents
($205,937.23) for substance abuse treatment, mental health treatment, drug testing,
and for other support services provided to the Laramie County Drug Court program.
The amendment includes eight-hundred fifty-one dollars and eighty five cents
($851.85) to be used for drug testing equipment and supplies and two-thousand
five-hundred dollars ($2,500) to be used for Drug Court participant incentives.

1



Payment will be made monthly upon receipt of CONTRACTOR'S invoice to the
COUNTY, or submission of other documentation certifying completion of the services, and upon
review and approval by the Director of the Drug and DUI Court programs. Payments shall be in
accordance with Wyo. Stat. § 16-6-602 (as amended). All national accreditation expenses shall
be billed separately from other services provided by CONTRACTOR under this agreement.

IV. RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONTRACTOR
Responsibilities of the CONTRACTOR have not changed.
V. SPECIAL PROVISIONS
A. Same Terms and Conditions. With the exception of the item explicitly delineated
in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Contract between COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR, including but not limited to sovereign immunity and insurance requirements shall
remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
B. Signatures. The parties to this Amendment, through their duly authorized

representatives, have executed this Amendment on the dates set out below, and certify that they
have read, understood, and agreed to the terms and conditions of this Amendment.

[Theremainder of this page is intentionally left blank]



AMENDMENT TO THE SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT PROGRAM
AGREEMENT
between
LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING and FOUNDATIONS,
LLC

Signature Page

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

By: Date
Gunnar Malm, Chairman, Laramie County C ommissioners

ATTEST:

By: Date:
Debra Lee. Laramie County Clerk

CONTRACTOR: FOUNDATIONS COUNSELING AND CONSULTING
OF WYOMING, LLC

."‘J

’

v B ’ ) yi

o

/‘3 . 'y X ] /

e y — I/ y

BY;L’L{ uﬁl At "J_f ?.{?M{, o Date L’ / .-;’ ;;?.{)' ..? o
Ronnie Blanton, Executive Director, Foundations, LL.C !

REVIEWED AND APPRO /ED AS TO FORM ONLY:

By: //// /Q/ Date: i{)?é&

Gladys Ayokosok, Deputy/}[aramie County Attorney

/

/

/



